
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 22nd November, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Victor's, 46 London Road, Alderley 
Edge SK9 7DZ  (Pages 7 - 48)
To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence by Victors Restaurant Ltd in 
respect of Victor’s, 46 London Road, Alderley Edge SK9 7DZ.

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Botanist, 41a King Street, 
Knutsford WA16 6DW  (Pages 49 - 94)
To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence by New World Trading 
Company (UK) Limited in respect of The Botanist, 41a King Street, Knutsford WA16 
6DW.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of
[...]
 way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present. 



OFFICIAL
1

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  22 November 2018

Report Title: Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence at Victor’s 46 
London Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7DZ 

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of an application for a variation to a Premises 
Licence, and the proposed operating schedule together with details of 
relevant representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a application for a variation to a Premises Licence by Victors Restaurant 
Ltd, in respect of:

Victor’s, 46 London Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7DZ

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that 
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a. The prevention of crime and disorder

b. Public Safety

c. The prevention of public nuisance

d. The protection of children from harm 

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant 
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.



OFFICIAL

2.4. The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a. The rules of natural justice

b. The provisions of th
[...]
ix 1.

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1. Cheshire Police have not submitted a representation to the application.

5.4.2. The Council’s Environmental Protection Team have not submitted a 
representation to the application.

5.4.3. There have been no responses from any other Responsible Authority. 

5.5 Other Persons:

5.5.1 The Council has received 3 objections to the application, which are set 
out at appendix 2. 

6. Implications of the Recommendations



OFFICIAL

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that 
the authority may:

I. Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions 
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule

II. Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

III. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 
Activities to which the application relates

IV. Reject the application

6.1.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due r
[...]


OPERATING SCHEDULE

Staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the Licensing 
Objectives.

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with cameras positioned both 
internally and externally.

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days and shall 
be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  Where CCTV is recorded onto 
a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played 
back on a standard PC or DVD player.

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV 
equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon 
request.

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with a risk 
assessment, to be carried out by the DPS.  When employed, door staff will wear high visibility 
armbands.

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and 
shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any 
delineated external area.

8. Staff will be trained in the laws relating to under age sales, and that training shall be documented 
and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

9. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an officer of a 
responsible authority upon request.

B) Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure compliance with all 
necessary fire regulations.

4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance.

C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to occupants 
of nearby premises.  



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\1\6\AI00043611\$axmplfop.doc 2

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of 
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

3. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals.

4. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to leave in a quiet 
manner.

5. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 11pm, save for access and egress.

6. A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered to (see attached).

7. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place between 11pm and 
7am.

D) The Protection of Children From Harm

1. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought from 
any person who appears to be under the age of 21. The only acceptable forms of ID are 
photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or 
similar document or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram.

2. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation.  In particular, staff shall be 
trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age 
of 18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age 
of 18.  The training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence employment 
and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 months.

3. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed.

4. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 21 policy is in 
force.



1

__________________________
[...]
 trained to monitor the premises so as to identify and quickly deal with any 
situations which may give rise to a public nusiance.

Protection of Children from Harm

6. Children will not be permitted entrance unless accompanied by an adult.

7. The restaurant will adopt and maintain the proof of age scheme; identification and proof of 
age will be required from anyone suspected of being under age.

General – All Licensing Objectives

8.  Staff will be trained to supervise and monitor the premises so as to identify and quickly 
deal with any situations which may give rise to a breach of any of the licensing objectives.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

None.





@ Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

30m20100

Victor's
46 London Road, Alderley Edge, SK9 7DZ

1:1291

31/10/201
8





OFFICIAL
1

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  22 November 2018

Report Title: Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence at The 
Botanist, 41a King Street, Knutsford, WA16 6DW

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of an application for a variation to a Premises 
Licence, and the proposed operating schedule together with details of 
relevant representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a application for a variation to a Premises Licence by New World Trading 
Company (UK) Limited, in respect of:

The Botanist, 41a King Street, Knutsford, WA16 6DW

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that 
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a. The prevention of crime and disorder

b. Public Safety

c. The prevention of public nuisance

d. The protection of children from harm 

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant 
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.



OFFICIAL

2.4. The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

2.5. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a. The rules of natural justice

b. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution.the key reasons why the recommendation/s has 
been made. Link your reasons into appropriate council policies and 
corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. The application was received by the Licensing Authority and sent out for 
consultation on the 5th October 2018. The application is for a variation to a  
Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

5.2. The applicant seeks to vary their licence to include the following:

Provision of Live Music – Indoors
Thursday 21:00 – 00:00
Friday and Saturday 21.00 – 01.00 

Provision of Recorded Music – Indoors
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 – 23.00 
Thursday to Saturday 10.00 – 01.00
Sunday 10.00 – 22.30

Late Night Refreshment – Indoors
Monday to Thursday 23.00 – 00.30
Friday to Saturday 23.00 – 01.30
Sunday 23.00 – 00.30

The Sale and Supply of Alcohol on and off the premises
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 – 23.00



OFFICIAL
3

Thursday 10.00 – 00.30
Friday and Saturday 10.00 – 01.00
Sunday 10.00 – 22.30

Hours the Premises are open to the public
Monday to Wednesday 10.00 – 00.00
Thursday 10.00 – 01.00
Friday to Saturday 10.00 – 01.30
Sunday 10.00 – 23.30

There are no other changes proposed on the application. 

5.3. A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

5.4. Responsible Authorities:

5.4.1. Cheshire Police have proposed conditions to promote the licensable 
objectives which have been agreed with the applicant. A copy of the 
conditions is set out at Appendix 3.

5.4.2. The Council’s Environmental Protection Team has proposed conditions 
which if added to the licence would promote the licensable objectives. 
The applicant has not agreed to the conditions. A copy of the conditions 
is set out at Appendix 4.

5.5 Other Persons:

5.5.1 The Council has received eight objections to the application, which are 
set out at appendix 2.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that 
the authority may:

I. Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions 
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule

II. Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives



OFFICIAL

III. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 
Activities to which the application relates

IV. Reject the application

6.1.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the 
[...]
- � - � � � � ) � � � � � � � ! c � � !� ~ � % ' ( � . + � ! � � + � � ( � ) ) � ) � & 3 � + � ! � � } + � � � - � � � � � ! % � ) � ( + � 3 ! . + � � + � - � � ! ( � � ! � + � ) � + � - �� � ) � � � � � ) � �  } � + � � ! � % � - � - � � � � ) � � c } � 3 % 3 - � �  � � �  } � + � � � ! ( � � ! � � % � � � + � ! . � - � } � 3 ( � � � �} � 3 ! - � ( � � ' � ) � � � ) � � ! � � % � ) � � � � � � ) |^ V V � W _ T P S R T T V R \ R ] ` Y P V S T
·

& ) } � ) � - � � ! � � ) � � ) � . � � � �  3 - � ) � - - % 3 - � ! � � � - � � ! . � � + � + � 4 � 3 ) � � ( � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �} � 3 - � � ! � � ) } � � � � � ' � ! � � � � ) - | � � 3 � � ) ! � � � - � � ! } � 3 ! � � � �  3 - � ) � - - � ) ( � ) � � � � � � � | � 0 | a � } � 3+ � � � ' ! � % � - � - � ) % � ! � � + � ) � ) � ( � � � ( � 3 � + � ! � � } � ! � � 2 } � 3 % 3 - � ! � � � - � � ! . � � + � � � + � 3 � + � ! � � }- � ' � ! � � � ( } |T   ¡ ¢ � � [ T � � £ ¤ � ¢   � W   � � ¥ � � ¦ R ¢ � � � § � ¨ � ¢ � V � �   § � � ¦ R ¢ ©   � � ¢ ¨ � ¢ � � � \ � � � � § �   � ¢� � � � � [ ª « ¬  ª ¬  ®� � ! � � � � � � ( �� % � � ( � � � 6 " � � # � 6 � �- � � ' + � ) � � |  � � ! . � - ¯ � + � - + � ! � � � - � | � � � | 3 �



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

30m20100

The Botanist
41a King Street, Knutsford

1:1291

31/10/201
8




	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Victor's, 46 London Road, Alderley Edge SK9 7DZ
	Appendix 1 Victors
	Smoking Policy
	Operating Schedule
	Dispersal Policy
	Appendix Victors Representations
	Premises Licence
	Map Victor's

	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Botanist, 41a King Street, Knutsford W

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 22nd November, 2018 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors M Parsons and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Nathan Murphy, Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

21 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - VICTOR'S, 46 
LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE SK9 7DZ 

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

22 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE BOTANIST, 
41A KING STREET, KNUTSFORD WA16 6DW 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
premises licence for The Botanist, 41a King Street, Knutsford WA16 6DW.
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:
 
 two representatives of the applicant
 a local resident

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED - That the application to vary a premises licence be granted 
as applied for, subject to:
 
(a) The conditions proposed by Cheshire Police, as set out in Appendix 

3 of the report. 
 
(b) The conditions proposed by the Council’s Environmental Protection 

Team, as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.

(c) The following additional conditions proposed by the applicant:

1. A Smoking Policy and Dispersal Policy shall be implemented 
and adhered to. 

2. The external area shall cease to be used for drinking and dining 
at 23:00 daily. 

3. SIA registered door supervisor(s) shall be employed at the 
premises from 22:00 until close on Fridays and Saturdays. At all 
other times, SIA registered door supervisor(s) shall be 
employed in accordance with a risk assessment to be carried 
out by the DPS. 

4. The premises shall provide a contact telephone number for 
local residents so that contact can be made immediately if any 
issues arise. 

5. No admission shall be permitted to the premises after 00:30 on 
Friday and Saturday (save for returning smokers). 

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45 am

Councillor S Davies (Chairman)


